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September 7, 2011

Melanie Giese

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8206

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

Dear Melanie:

Thanks very much for responding to my letter regarding the exorbitant cost of treatment for hepatitis C patients.
As I indicated, there are two new protease inhibitors that are on the market. It is my understanding that the
wholesale acquisition cost (WAC) of these two drugs is substantially different. I really do want to know which
one costs me (the taxpayer) less. Though I am a physician and I care for my patients, I also care for the
solvency of a system gone crazy. Of the two drugs that are now available, the Telaprevir reportedly costs over
$49,000 for the 12 weeks of treatment. This is not including Ribavirin and Interferon. The other medicine,
Boceprevir, cost anywhere from $23,000-$32,000. Both of these numbers are extraordinarily high to me and
before I am going to place one of my patients on these medicines, I really do want to know which one costs
more. 1 do not think it is appropriate in this world of “transparency” that you would hide behind some act that
must be outdated.

I want to help this state; I do not want to hurt it and I think you can help me in this matter.

Yours Most Respectfully,

March E. Seabrook, M.D.
MES/acs
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Dear Melanie:
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October 11, 2011

March E. Seabrook, M.D.

Constultants in Gastroenterology

131 Summerplace Drive

West Columbia, South Carolina 29169

Dear Dr. Seghr6ok: WG-L’

Thank you for your letter regarding the cost of Ribavirin and Telaprevir, which are, used for the
treatment of hepatitis C patients. We welcome the opportunity to be of assistance.

The South Caralina Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHS) works very difigently to
ensure that Medicaid pays the lowest possible cost for drugs. Under the federal rebate system, the
drug payment amount to the pharmacist and/or physician has little correlation to what Medicaid
ultimately pays for that drug. The net cost of drugs is determined after rebates are paid to South
Carolina Medicaid. These two (2} drugs wili be presented at the Pharmacy and Therapeutics (P & T)
Committee meeting in November to determine which drug may be given preferred status if
appropriate. We will certainly make your concermns known to the P & T Commitiee members as they
deliberate this matter. Once the recommendations of the committee on this class have been
incorporated into the Preferred Drug List (PDL), South Carolina Medicaid will also receive additional
supplemental rebates from the manufacturer on the selécted product, further reducing the net cost to
the Medicaid program. All PDL selections are subject to change as we continue working with the
manufacturer to determine the supplemental rebates each manufacturer is willing to provide
Medicaid. Unfortunately, Medicaid is not permitted to publish the actual unit rebate amounts that are
granted to the program.

With the data that we currently have available, it appears Ribavirin would be the more cost effective
of the two. However, because one product (Telaprevir) is for a fixed length of time and the other
(Ribavirin) is for a range, and these products have only been on the market for a couple of months, it
is difficult to build an accurate cost projection at this time. We would like to discuss your concerns
in-depth to ensure that we incorporate your thoughts in the coverage decisions on these drugs. Mr.
James Assey, our Medicaid Pharmacy Consultant, will contact you fo set up an appointment prior to
the P & T Committee meeting.

Thank you for contacting us and for the continued participation in the South Carolina Healthy
Connections Medicaid program. [If you have any additional questions of concemns please feel free to
contact Mr. Jarnes Assey at (803) 898-2660,

Deputy Director

MGiws
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P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
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